
x ^9
ORDER NO. !1 (5) ^ ^

ENTERED OCT 1 9 2015

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UG 289

In the Matter of

AVISTA CORPORATION, dba AVISTA
UTILITIES,

Reflects Changes in the Cost of Purchased

Gas and the Amortization Rate for the

Purchased Gas Adjustment Balancing Account.

ORDER

DISPOSITION: STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION ADOPTED

This order memorializes our decision, made and effective at the special public meeting on

October 19, 2015 to adopt Staffs recommendation in this matter. The Staff Report with the
recommendation is attached as Appendix A.

Dated this 1 day of October, 2015, at Salem, Oregon.

Susan K. Ackerman

a ~'Y f1'^'.,
/ f'^.

•;.'^/'^'*1

.^lil^ilt^,i?£A£;Bi^iiississN:^^^3^^R
*V ^•c--,.-~"^&:^yff-^^,ill^^s^iBl^^'^^^7

John Savai

^/ Comrpissioner

Stephen M. Bloom

Commissioner

A party may request rehearing or reconsideration of this order under ORS 756.561. A request
for rehearing or reconsideration must be filed with the Commission within 60 days of the date

of service of this order. The request must comply with the requirements in OAR 860-001-

0720. A copy of the request must also be served on each party to the proceedings as provided

in OAR 860-001-0180(2). A party may appeal this order by filing a petition for review with
the Circuit Court for Marion County in compliance with ORS 183.484.



ORDER NO.

iTEM NO. 4

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
STAFF REPORT

PUBLIC MEETING DATE: October 19, 2015

REGULAR X CONSENT EFFECTIVE DATE November 1, 2015

DATE: October 5, 2015

TO: Public Utility Commission
c^\

FROM: Lisa Gorsuch.

^e^
THROUGH: Jason Eisdorfer and Aster Adams

SUBJECT: AV!STA UTILITIES: (Docket No. UG 289/Advice No. 15-04-G) Reflects
changes in the cost of purchased gas and the amortization rate for the
Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) balancing account.

ISSUE AND STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Should the Commission approve AvEsta Corporation, dba Utilities' (Avista or Company)
2015 annual Purchase Gas Adjustment (PGA) clause filings? For the following
reasons, Staff recommends that the Company's proposed tariff sheets in Docket No.
UG 289/Advice No. 15-04-G be approved with an effective date of November 1, 2015.

APPLICABLE LAW

Avista makes its PGA filing pursuant to ORS 757.259(2)(e), OAR 860-027-0300(4) and
Commission Order No. 14-238 [Docket No. UM 1286(3)]). ORS 757.259(2)(e) and OAR
860-027-0300(4) allow the Commission to authorize deferred accounting treatment for
Avista's PGA filing. The PGA mechanism was originally established by Order No. 89-
1046 to minimizethefrequencyofgas cost-related rate changes and the fluctuation of
rate levels pursuant to ORS 757.259(2)(e). Since the mechanism's creation in 1989,
the Commission has issued a series orders concerning PGA filings through open-docket
UM 1286. Order No. 14-238 is the most recent of these orders which set out the
Commission's procedures and requirements concerning the processing of PGA filings.

PGA Guidelines were acknowledged by the Commission in Docket No. UM 1286, Order No. 09-248, on
June 23, 2009. The guidelines En Docket No. UiV11286 have been modified three different times since
they were first acknowledged by the Commission, in Order No. 10-197, in Order No. '(1-196, and in Order
No. 14-238.

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 11



ORDER NO. 1 ^

Avista Docket No. 289/Advice No. 15-04-G
Octobers, 2015
Page 2

ANALYSIS:

On July 31 and September 10, 2015, Avista submitted its annual PGA filings, which
respectively comprise its initial filing (Initiai 2015 PGA Filing) and its suppiemental filing
(Supplemental 2015 PGA Filing), in aggregate, the filings are commonly referred to as
the 2015 PGA filing (2015 PGA Filing). The 2015 PGA Filing comprises two parts: a
forward-looking part (Projected Purchased Gas Cost for the 2015-2016 Gas Year) and a
backward-iooking part (True-Up of the 2014-2015 Gas Year).

The Projected Purchased Gas Cost for the 2015-2016 Gas Year projects the costs of
natural gas for the upcoming gas year (Le., 2015-2016 Gas Year) and results in the
new rates set forth In Tariff Sheet 461.5 The True-Up of the 2014-2015 Gas Year trues
up the costs of natural gas En the previous gas year (2014-2015 Gas Year) by
comparing the amount coliected from customers in that year with the actual costs
incurred by the Company in the same year. Any over- or under-coliection from
customers in the 2014-2015 Gas Year, together with any over- or under-collection from
previous years,7 is given back (in the case ofover-coiJection) or surcharged (in the case
of under-collection) to customers in the upcoming gas year. The True-Up of the 2014-
2015 Gas Year results in the new rates set forth in Tariff Sheet 462.

Projected Purchased Gas Costforthe 2015-2016 Gas Year (Tan ft Sheet 461 or Rate
Schedule 461).

The Projected Purchased Gas Cost for the 2015-2016 Gas Year comprises two rate
components: 1) the commodity component rate and 2) the capacity or demand
component rate. The rates for those components in $ per therm are represented in
Tablet.

See http://edocs.Duc.state.or.us/efdocs/UAA/ua289uaa85858.Ddf
See http;//edocs,Duc.state.or.us/efdocs/UAC/Ljq289uac83055.pdf
The 2015-2016 Gas Year covers the period beginning on November 1, 2015, and ending on October 31,

2016.
Tariff Sheet 461 is titled "Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Provision."
The 2014-2015 Gas Year covers the period beginning on November 1, 2014, and ending on October 31,

2015. However, per page IGofAppendixAtoOrderNo. 14-238 in Docket No. UM1286(See:
http://apps.DUC.state.or.us/orders/2014ords/14-238.Ddf), all deferrals to be amortized into rates will be
based on June deferral balances plus interest for July-October. and the deferrals that occur after June wili
be carried forward to the next PGA period.

Any over-collection or under-coliection from previous years is the resuit of the fact that actual volumetnc
sales of naturai gas will always be different from forecasted volumetric saies. Since amorttzations are
intended to be recovered in votumetric forecasted sales, a remaining balance will always be present.
8 Tariff Sheet 462 is titled "Gas Cost Rate Adjustment."

APPENDDCA
Page 2 of 11



ORDER NO.
^9

Avista Docket No. 289/Advice No. 15-04-G
October 5, 2015
Page3

Tab!e 1: Projected Purchased Gas Cost for 2015-2016
(in $/Therm or as noted otherwise)

item

Commodity
Demand
Total Gas Cost

(A)
JBL

(C=A+B)

Current Rate
2014-2015
Gas Year
0.41155
0.20914
0.62069s

Proposed Rate
2015-2016
Gas Year
0.27342
0.19906

0.4724810

Change

-0.13813
"0.01008
-0.14821

Regarding the commodity component, the primary reason for the 13.8 cents pertherm
rate decrease of this component is that the winter of 2014-2015 resulted in an increase
in natural gas supply coupled with an overall reduction in customer demand. The winter
of 2014-2015 was significantly warmer than normal, leading to lower customer demand,
which !ed to reduced wholesale natural gas prices In the winter and spring. The
downward pressure on wholesale prices has continued even after the winter period due
to the abundance of natural gas in storage and continued high natural gas production
levels.

As for the demand component, ' the Company is proposing only a slight rate
decrease of approximately 0.1 cents pertherm. The new rates for TransCanada-Gas
Transmission Northwest, which wiii go into effect January 1, 2016, were included in the
Company's filing.

Avista's 2014 PGA Filing meets the PGA Filing Guidelines and the Natural Gas Portfolio
GuJc(eiines.14Avista has demonstrated Its adherence to these guidelines with regard to

See the Supplemental Erght Revision Sheet 461 issued on September 12, 2014, "Rate" section (See
htto;//www.avfstautilities.corTi/services/enerciv)3r)Cina/or/cumas/Documents/OR 461 .odf approved by the
Public Utiiity Commission of Oregon in Order No. 14-373 of Docket No, UG 267 at
htto://edocs.puc.stafe,or.us/efdocs/UBA/ug267uba11711.Ddf.
^Seethe Supplemental Ninth RevEsion Sheet461 attached to Avista's Supplemental 2015 PGA Filing,
"Rate" section, at httD://edocs.Duc.stafe.or.us/efdocs/UAC/uci289uac83055.Ddf,

Demand costs reflectthe cost of pipeline transportation to the Company's system, as well as fixed
costs associated with natural gas storage.
12 Schedule 440 interruptible Customers is the rate schedule to which this rate does not apply.
Interruptible customers are customers under the interruptible Natural Gas Schedule 440. This rate
scheduie is applicable to commercial and industrial customers who are subject to interruptions in capacity
and supply. By choosing to be interruptible, the Company does not secure firm interstate pipeline capacity
for these customers. As a result, customers served on this rate schedule do not pay transportation or
demand charges.
13 See page 3" of 6 of Avista's Initial 2015 PGA Filing at:
httD;//edocs.Duc.state.or.us/efdocs/UAA/uci289uaa85858,pdf.
14 The PGA Filing GuideEines" and "Natural Gas Portfolio Development" were acknowledged by the
Commission In Order No, 09-248 and corrected in Order No. 09-263, Modifications to these guidelines
were acknowledged by the Commission in Order No. 10-1 97, Order No, 11-1 96, and Order No. 14-238 in
Docket No. UIV! 1286.

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 11



ORDER NO. I ^
''./'

r'"' -•

Avista Docket No. 289/Advice No. 15-04-G

October 5, 2015
Page 4

natural gas supplies and financial hedges. Staff's conclusions were supported by the
Company's responses to multiple information requests.

True-Up of the 2014-2015 Gas Year (Tariff Sheet 462 or Rate Schedule 462)

Tabfe 2: True-Up of the 2014-2015 Gas Year16
(in $/Therm or as noted otherwise)

Item

Commodity Amortization
Demand Amortization

Totai Amortization

-CDL
(E)

(F-D+E)

Current
Rate

0.05099
-0.05226

-0.0012717

Proposed
Rate

-0.04927
0.02078

-Q.0284918

Change

-0.10026
0.07304

-0.02722

As for the commodity amortization, the new rebate rate of $0.04927 per therm reflects a
refund of approximately $3.92 million, which comprises approximately $5.16 million of
over-coiiections in the period from November 2014 to June 2015 and approximately
$1.24 million of under-coilections from prior years. The $5.16 million figure is after
accounting for the commodity cost variance sharing between the Company and
customers as required by Order No. 08-504 in Docket No. UM 1286 2 For the reasons

Accepted "best practices" for the purchase of natural gas supply by local distribution companies (LDCs)
is portfolio construction that balances the objectives of reliability, cost; and price volatility using the tools
of diversity, flexibility and balance. The "Natural Gas Portfolio Deveiopment Guidelines" (Portfolio
Guidelines) implement these "best practtces" for Oregon LDCs. The Portfolio Guidelines require gas
utilities to include certain information related to their gas supply portfolio with their annual PGA fifing. This
information aliows the Commission to determine the prudence of the utility's costs. Staff's analysis of and
conclusions regarding Avista's natura! gas suppiy portfolio and related purchasing strategies and actions
are based on the Portfofio Guidelines.

Positive numbers represent surcharges; negative numbers or numbers in parentheses represent
refunds.

See the Supplemental Fourth Revision Sheet 462 issued on September 12, 2014, "Rate" section,
approved by the Public Utility Commission of Oregon in Order No. 14-373 of Docket No. UG 267 at:
hUp://www.avistauti!ities.com/services/eneravDricina/or/curaas/Documents/OR 462,p_df.
18 See Fifth Revision Sheet 462 attached to Avisla's Initial 2015 PGA Filing, "Rate" section,
hUi3://edocs.puc.state,or.us/efdocs/UAA/ug289uaa85858.pdf. Also see the Supplemental Fifth Revision
Sheet 462 attached toAvista's SLipplemental 2015 PGA Filing.
hltp://edocs,DUC.state.or.us/efdocs/UAC/uq289uac83055.pdf

See page 6 of 29 in Avista's workpapers filed with its Supplemental 2015 PGA Filing (i.e,, row "2"
Column "i".

See page 6 of 29 En Avista's workpapers fiied with its Supplemental 2015 PGA Filing (i.e., row "1"
Column "i".

21 For the 2014-2015 Gas Year, the Company elected a 90/10 variance sharing on Juiy 25, 2014. See
http://edocs. ouc.state.or.us/efciocs/HAD/uml286had17120.pdf.

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 11



is 'sri
ORDER NO. " "

Avista Docket No. 289/Advlce No. 15-04-G
October 5, 2015
Page 5

mentioned previously in this memo, actual wholesale natural gas prices were lower
than the level approved in the Company's 2014 PGA.

As for the Demand Amortization portion, the Company is currently refunding $0.052 per
therm to customers (except Rate Schedule 440). The Company proposes to increase
the amount to be charged to customers to $0.021 per therm. The new surcharge rate
reflects the surcharge of $1.575 million, which comprises approximately $1.95 million
of an under-collection in the period from November 2014 to June 2015 and an under-
collection of $0.375 million from previous years. The new surcharge rate is primarily
the result of a redassification of variable demand charges thai had been inadvertently
recorded in error in by Avista in the Commodity Deferral account. The demand deferral
would have been relatively unchanged if not for this reclassification.

Pursuant to ORS 757.259 and OAR 860-027-0300, the annual average rate impact of
the amortizations authorized under the statues may not exceed three percent of the
natural gas utility's gross revenues for the preceding calendar year unless the
Commission finds that allowing a higher amortization rate is reasonable under the
circumstances. As shown on Attachment C of this public meeting memo, the resulting
annual average rate impact from the PGA amortization and two other filings is -0.3
percent7 and falls within the requirements of the statute,

See the "commodity" discussion part of this memo.
2 Schedule 440 refers to Interruptfble Service Customer. This rate schedule is applicable to commercial
and industrial customers who are subject to interruptions in capacity and supply. By choosing to be
interruptible, the Company does not secure firm Interstate pipeline capacity for these customers. As a
result, customers served on this rate schedule do not pay transportation or demand charges.
24 See page 6 of 29 in Avista's workpapers filed with its Supplemental 2015 PGA Filing (i.e., row "7"
Column "i".

See page 6 of 29 in Avista's workpapers filed with its SuppEementa]2015 PGA Filing (i.e., row "6"
Column "i".

26 Docket No. UG 291/Advice No. 15-06-G Amortization of DSM and Margin Recovery, and Docket No.
UG 290/Advice No. 15-05-G Arriortization of fntervenor Funding

The exact figure shown in Attachment C of this public meeting memo is -0.3023 percent.

APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 11



ORDER NO.
ft=» ^

Avista Docket No. 289/Advice No. 15-04-G
October 5, 2015
Page 6

Table 3: Overall Revenue and Rate impact
(in $ or as noted otherwise)

Schedule

410
420
424
440
444
456

Description

Residential
General
Large Genera!
Interruptfble
Seasonal
Int.

Overall

Total Revenues
at Current
Rates28-29

64,704,680
29,883,409

3,367,059
2,223,720

212,084
3,211,359

103,883,929s2

Revenue
Decrease

-8,131.332
-4,449,578

"731,933
-919,357

-44,890

-57,895
-14,334,984

Change
{%f

-12.57

-14.89

-21.74

"41.34

-21.17

-1.80

-13.80

This 2015 PGA Ring reflects a revenue decrease of $14.6 million, or approximately
14.07 percent effective November 1, 2015, due to gas costs (Purchased Gas Cost
Adjustment Provision; Schedule 461) and amortization of previous deferrals (Gas Cost
Rate Adjustment; Schedule 462). Combining the impact of this filing with the two other
regulatory filings filed on Juiy 31, 2015 (i.e., Schedule 476, Intervenor Funding
Schedule, Advice No. 15-05-G; and Schedule 478. DSM Cost Recovery, Advice
No, 15-06-G), results in a revenue decrease of $14.3 million,'30 or-13.80 percent,00 as
represented in Table 3 above.

See coiumn "Present Annual Revenue" of page 20 of 29 in Avista's workpapers filecf with its
Supplemental 2015 PGA Filing.

Total Revenues" include the revenues from: 1) base rates, 2) gas revenues (Purchased Gas Cost
Adjustment Provision; Schedule 461), 3) amortizations (Gas Cost Rate Adjustment; Schedule 462), 4)
intervenor funding (Intervenor Funding Grants - Oregon; Rate Schedule 476), and 5) low income
assistance (Residential Low income Rate Assistance Program - Oregon; Schedule 493),

See co!umn "Total Incremental Change in Revenue" of Attachment A of this public meeting memo.
3 See column "Total Change - Proposed Annual Change" of page 20 of 29 in Avista's workpapers filed
with its Suppiemenfai 2015 PGA Filing,

The total of $103,883,929 does not equal the sum of the figures above this number, because it includes
revenues of $281,618 from Specia! Contracts. Seepage20of29 inAvista'sworkpapers fHedwith its
Suppiementai 2015 PGA Filing (i.e-, row "Special Contracts" Column "Present Annual Revenue").

$14.6 million is the difference between the revenues at proposed rates anc/the revenues at current
rates only for gas revenues (Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Provision; Schedule 461) and amortizations
(Gas Cost Rate Adjustment; Schedule 462). See Attachment B of this public meeting memo.
34 See page 20 of 29 in Avista's workpapers filed with its Supplemental 2014 PGA Filing (i.e., row "Total
Annual Revenues." Column "PGA Only - Proposed Annual Change".

See Attachment A of the Company's Supplemental 20-15 PGAFEiing, row "Total," co!umn "Total
incremental Change in revenue".

See page 20 of 29 in Avista's workpapers filed with its Supplemental 2015 PGAFIiing (i,e,, row "Total
Annual Revenues." Column "Proposed Annual Change".

APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 11



ORDER NO.

/uA ^

Avista Docket No. 289/Advice No. 15-04-G
October 5, 2015
Page/

With these changes, effective November 1, 2015, the monthiy biil of a residential
customer using an average of 46 therms per month will decrease by $7.86, or -12.6
percent, from $62.47 to $54.61 ,38

PROPOSED COmiSSION MOTION:

Avista's application requesting gas cost changes for commodity and transportation, as
proposed in Docket No. UG 289, be allowed to go into effect on November 1 ,2015,
along with the associated tariff sheets related to Advice No. 15-04-G.

Avista2015PGA

The amounts shown in Table 3 include base rates, while the amounts shown in Attachments A and B to
this memo are incremental changes without base rates.
38 See Attachment D of this public meeting memo.

APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 11



ORDER NO.

£:
0
?1
0
0.1£"

51
i?
4»i"K

5!
<

<
u
0-

t/1
f<

s

;

a.

-s
•a
01
•c
(-;

y
a,
•f"
<c

DC
I-
01

£

I0
s>
n
dU
6)
c
ra
£:
LJ
u
3

is
as

ro
i~t

c;
(U
s
2
u
c:

<
4-

(^

u

£
d

S '(5
J ^

c 'c

11 g,S a3 ^^ b §I I 5
Q i
,ij°

E

<y
tin
E
ro

^ <"
"n £(
-K C11§ i
û
c

u
Is

.(_»

c ~o
<U d)11
'K °r
3 0
^ £
^ n̂>
03 w
^ "
s i

01.

<§ ^
<-'

C Mai M
£ oj
K i.
& s ^Pl
bs) £ ^lla
o <u

sA

£1
0
4-'

tX

u
wd)
Q
^
0
2:
<u
3
V<u
•c-u

w
+J
c
0}
£
tt
p

"t3-

<

g
f
f
y
li

0
pr
ff

r
tt
r-

K

/

x
^
>.

-\

-'
"V

r

=
X
r
7
y.

T

T

/1

hJ

Q̂]
a
8/1
u
£

-̂i
0-

*^

0̂
2
T-

r
t-^
m|t/

po
1~-~

m
0)-
^j.
t;t
l^-



ORDER NO.
^ y

a
v

(C
I.

c
p

<3
ra
^
I

u
&
s
s

<u
"a

T!
dj

I
U}
+J

V
<u
I
tt
y
§
>Ja
<u
6
(0
•c
u
<u
)3
c
<u

5
as

Q̂]
£
§1
a
c

D3
4-"

<u
I
£1

^I

II
]

0 ^ "0

!III.w is 'ci (u .
£. c y b '

0
0 -=:

"s SL >
ti s) •Q
<y -K 9i
£ § §1 :I s S'
B £ €

<u
(0 y
£ S?
» ^
E S3 ^
b .^
£ 'w

tt0
vs, cilF 0
<u
3 ^

-a ra

^ 1G S -a
•t-J i^i c <us t/) 33 5
0 •*-' ^ 0
a £ u ?-
w w & 9
" £ -^ J~

4? fU
in +3
.5. £
n'
<

ti ^ •f^ £ '5 T5

ijsitill I jrasg* <u S <
3 ^ -g S£

c
0

i
>-*,

u
<ndi
a

tU
+-*
(0
w &
a- 3
n "o

S)
§ -sj ^
0

^
n
•^

f̂s

^
n

Q
r̂~'

L£
^
r~

rv
r"

•y.

-^

<}
•^.

r.
r,^
•^

Y;

A

J-

^
f.

-s

Q
3
3
n

,1

t-1

c
aj
£
ŝ

3
a
<
w
tp5
[U
1/1
to

L->

3
^

H
a^

T̂-

u
t-
t-

ĉ
r-

t-

u:
0

0
tY
^
c
f
IT
^

t/

E3-
DC
^
•^
r"
^
^

'•r

LT
r-

£
T.

f\

c
("]

p

Ê0
£
<
f-1

i3
</)
TO3
<y
vt
m
5
3
1-

N
•6
^-

^
m̂
0

v̂
fl
r

TT
s^i
M
00
mI

U3

N
co



Avista Coirporation

2015 PGA
Thres Percent Test

Attachment C

(mductes revenue conversion)

Prior Period Gas Cost Deferral True-Up

Mon-Gas Cost Amortization

inven/enor Funding

Demand Side Management

Total

Totat Proposed Amortization

{Surcharge Less Credits)

Less intervenor Funding

T-
Net Proposed Amortization

(subject to the 3% test)

Utility Gross Revenue 2014

3% of Utility Gross R&venue

Allowed Amortization

Allowed Amortization as % of Gross Revenues

Surcharge

$ (2,414,646)

$ 78,780

$ 1/728/006

$ (607/860)

Credit

I................. "

$
$

•$

intervenor Funding is sxcluded from the resuit of the 3% test pursuant to ORS 757.259[4}>

Unadjustadgensra! revenues as shown in the most recent Results of Operations.

-1.2008%

0.0392%

0.8593%

"0.3023%

$ (607,860)

$ (78,780)

$ (686,641)

$ 201,085/425

$ 6,032,683

$ (686/641)

0.0000%

0
â
ra
^

0̂

w
^



ORDER NO.

•^

APPENDIX A
Page 11 of 11


